IN THE MATTER OF § BEFORE THE TEXAS
VOCATIONAL NURSE §
LICENSE NUMBER 188473 §
ISSUED TO ERNESTO CERVERA § BOARD OF NURSING

NUNC PRO TUNC ORDER OF THE BOARD
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TO:  Ernesto Cervera
¢/o Mark Martyn, Attorney at Law
Martyn Law Firm
P.O. Box 544
Cedar Creek, TX 78612

During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, the Texas Board of Nursing (Board) finds that
an Agreed Order of the Board was mistakenly ratified and entered for Emesto Cervera. The Order
contained typographical errors and incorrect terms and conditions regarding the supervised practice
of Mr. Cervera. Upon notice and hearing, administrative agencies, like the Courts, have the power
to enter nunc pro tunc orders where it can be seen by reference to a record that what was intended

to be entered, but was omitted by inadvertence or mistake, can be corrected upon satisfactory proof
of its rendition provided that no intervening rights will be prejudiced. Railroad Comm'nv. McClain,
356 S.W.2d 330, 334 (Tex. App.--Austin 1962, no writ) (citing Frankfort Ky. Nat. Gas Co. v. City
of Frankfort, 276 Ky. 199, 123 S.W.2d 270, 272).

The Executive Director, as agent of the Texas Board of Nursing, after review and due
consideration of the record and the facts therein, invalidates the Agreed Order of the Board for
Ernesto Cervera that is dated November 9, 2010, and submits and enters the corrected Agreed Order
of the Board, which corrects the typographical errors and contains the correct terms and conditions
regarding the supervised practice of Mr. Cervera. No other changes to the Order have been made.
Mr. Cervera has been notified of these changes through his attorney of record and has agreed to these
changes. Further, Mr. Cervera received due process regarding his license; therefore, his rights have
not been prejudiced. '

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the corrected Agreed Order of the Board is
hereby approved and entered on the dates set forth below.

Order effective November 9, 2010.
Entered this 6th day of December, 2010.
TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

Bt (2. P

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse , §.

License Number 188473 §  AGREED
issued to ERNESTO CERVERA ~§ ORDER

On ‘this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
~ considered the matter of ERNESTO CERVERA, Vocatlonal License Number 188473, heremafter
referred to as Respondent. -

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(1)(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived informal
proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the eﬁtry of this Order offered on September 7, 2010,

by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Priorto the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters spec1ﬁed below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requu ements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived informal proceedmgs notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this
- Order. .

3. Réspondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursmg from Southwest Texas Junior

College, Eagle Pass, Texas, on May 11, 2002. Respondent was licensed to practlce
vocauonal nursing in the State of Texas on March 21 2003 .

5. Respondent's complete vocational nursing employment history is unknown.
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On or about September 22, 2008, Respondent was issued an Agreed Order by the Texas
Board of Nursing which required him to participate in and successfully complete the Texas
Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN). A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions
of Law, and Agreed Order dated September 22, 2008 is attached and incorporated herein by
reference as part of this Order. '

On or about April 3, 2009 Respondent became non-compliant with the terms of the Agreed
Order issued to him by the Texas Board of Nursing on September 22, 2008. Non-compliance
is the result of his failure to comply with Stipulation Number One (1) of the Order which
reads, in pertinent part: )

(1) ~ RESPONDENT SHALL, within forty-five (45) déys following the date of entry of

this final Order, apply to TPAPN and SHALL, within ninety (90) days following the
date of entry of this Order, sign and execute the TPAPN participation agreement,
which SHALL include payment of a non-refundable participation fee in the amount
of three hundred fifty dollars ($350) payable to TPAPN.

Respondent's last known date of sobriety is January 9, 2006, as indicated in Finding of Fact
Number Six (6) in the September 22, 2008 Agreed Order issued to the Respondent by the
Texas Board of Nursing.

2010 and mailed to Respondent on August 16,

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of |

impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupatxons Code, Sectxons 301.451-301. 555 the Board has Jurxsdlc’uon

over this matter-—— - e - S

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas

Occupations Code and 22 TEX: ADMIN. CODE §217.12(9)&(11)(B).
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4. The evidence received‘ is sufficient cause pursu.ant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational License Number 188473, heretofore
issued to ERNESTO CERVERA, including revocation of Respondent's license to practice
nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that Vocational Nurse License Number 188473, previously issued to ERNESTO.

CERVERA, to practice vocational nursing in Texas is herebyv SUSPENDED for a period of three

(3) years With the suspension STAYED and Respondent is hereby placed on PROBATION for three

(3) years with the following-agreéd terms of probation: |

IT IS FURTHER AGREE]j and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in thé State of Texas.
IT IS FU

encumbered by this érder the Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant t0 2

nurse licensure corr.1pact privilege \;vithout the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and ‘

the Board of Nursing in the party state where Responvderit wishes to work.

M RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects ‘with the Nursing Practice Act,

Texas Occupations Code, §§301 001 et seq., the Rules and Regulatlons Relatmg to Nurse Educatxon

Licensure and-Practlce, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seg. and this Order.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five hundred
($500) dollars. RESPO.NDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of entry of this

Order. Payment is to be ma’de directly to the Texas BOé.rd of Nursing in the form of cashiér’s check

or U.S. money order. Partial paymerits will not be accepted. o

188473.013 ’ -3- C10Sp



(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
'compl ete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being‘offered Aby a pre-approved
pfovider. Home study courses and video programs will no{ be approved. In order for 't'h'e‘ course to
be approved, the target audiehce‘ shall includﬁ nurses. It s.hall be a minimum of six (6) hours in-
_ lehgth. ' Thé course's content shall include the Nuréing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation df care, principles of nﬁrsing ethics, conﬁdentiality, pi'oféssional E;oiundari es, and the
Board's Disciplipary Sanction Policies fegardiﬁg: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;

Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;

and Lying and-Falsification.—Courses-focusing-on malpmrﬁoe issues will not be accepted.

' RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
“Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONL ENT'S
- successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if aﬁy, and in adciition to any continuing education requirements the Board

has for relicensure. Board-approved courses :maj) be found at the following Board website address:

http://www._bon.state.tx. us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. himl

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE -

STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND

PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND
RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)
HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING PROBATION-CONDITIONS FOR

THREE YEARS OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTE OF THE PROBATIONARY PERIOD _

188473.013 ' -4 - : 7 - ciosp



WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH THIRTY SIX (36) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED.
PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE
THE USE OF A VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS
PROBATIONARY PERiOD:

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of thié Order
of the Board and the probation conditions on RESPONDENT'S license. RESPONDENT SHALL
present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative
Law Judge, if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order.
RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the
probation conditions on RESPONDENT'S license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete
copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any,
to each future employer prior to accepting an offer of employment.

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(6) For the first year of employment as a Nurse under this Order, RESPONDENT
SHALL be directly supervised by a Registered Nurse or a Licensed Vocational Nurse. Direct
supervision requires anothef professional or vocational nurse to be working on the same unit as
RESPONDENT and immediately available to provide assistance and intervention. RESPONDENT

SHALL work only on regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). The RESPONDENT

-5-



SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or
home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for sérvices.
Multiple employers are prohibited.

(7) For the remainder of the probation period, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised
by a Registered Nurse or a Licensed Vocational Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising
nurse is not required to be on the same uﬁit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility
grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising
nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to
which the Respondent is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned,
identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse
registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT
SHALL NOT be self-emploYed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a nurse on the night shift, rotate shifts,
work overtime, accept on-call assignments, or be used for coverage on any unit other than the
identified, predetermined unit(s) to which Respondent is regularly assigned for one (1) year of
employment as a nurse.

(9) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a nurse in any critical care area for one
(1) year of employment as a nurse. Critical care areas include, but are not limited to, intensive care
units, emergency rooms, operating rooms, telemetry units, recovery rooms, and labor and delivery
units.

(10) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT administer or have any contact with controlled

substances, Nubain, Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates for one (1) year of

-6-



employment as a nurse.

(11) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer té submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to _RESPONDENT'S capability td practice
nursifxg.l These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nﬁrse or Licefxsed Vocational Nurse
who supcrstes the RESPONDENT. These reports sEall be submitted by the supervising nurse to
the office of The Board at the end of each three (3) month period fof three (3) years of employment
as a nurse.
(12) RESPONDENT SHALL abétain from the coTisﬁrnption of alcohol, NUbaiﬁ,
Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of contro]]ed substances, except -
as prescrlbed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If prescnbed RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying the medication,
dosage and the date the medication was mescmbed The report shall be submitted directly to the
office of the Board by the prescmbmg practxtloner wrthm ten (10) days of the date of the
prescription. Inthe event that prescriptions for controlled substances are required for periods
of two (2) weeks or longer, the Board may r.equire and RESPONDENT SHALL §ubmit to an
evaluation by a Board abproved physician specializing in Pain Management or Psychiatry. -
The performmo evaluator will submit a written report to the Board‘s office, mcludmg results
of the evaluation, chmcaT indications for. the prescnptwns, and recommendatwns for. on-gomg
: txfeatment within thirty (30) days from the Board's request.

- (13) RESPONDENT SHALL- submit to random periodic screens for controlled
substances tramadol hydlochlonde (Ultram) and alcohol. For the first three (3) month period,

-random screens shall be performed at least once per week.. For the next three (3) month perlod
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random screens shall be performed at least twice per month. For the next sixb (6) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least once per month. For the remainder of the probation
period, random screens shall be performed at least once every three (3) months. All random screens
SHALL BE conducted through urinalysis. Screens obtainéd through uriﬁalysis are the sole methoa
accepted by the 'Board.. |

Specifnens shall be screened for at least the following substances: |

Amphetamines Meperidine
Barbiturates : Methadone.
Benzodiazepines Methaqualone
Cannabinoids v Opiates
Cocaine - : ‘Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene

tramadol hydrochlonde (Ultram)

A Board representanve may appear at the RESPONDENT S place of employment atany time durmg

—p
et o

the st pﬁlatig_ /probation period and require RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screening.

All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordaﬁce with the Board's
policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each
specimen obtained émd a_halyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of all ?andom |

drug screening during the stipulation/probation pefiod. A

Any positive result for which the nursé does not have a valid preséripfion or failure

10 report'for a drug screen, which m.ay be consid‘ered the same as épositive result, will be regarded’

..as non-compliance with the terms of this 'Ordef énd may -s'u'bject'the nurse to ‘further' d_isciplinary
a..cti(‘)n>including EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pux;suant to Se_ction 30'1 .45 51, Texas Occupa_tions :

Code, or REVOCA'HON of Respondent's license(s) and nurse 1?cchsﬁre compact privileges, ifanjl,

to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
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(14) RESPONDENT SHALL attend at]ea.st two (2) support group meetings each
week, one of which must be for substance abusevand provided by Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics
Anonymous, or another comparable recovery. program that has been pre-approved by the Board.
RESPONDENT SHALL provide acceptable ev'idence of attendance. Acceptable evidence shall
~ consistofa written record of at least: the date of each meeting; the name of cachl groﬁp attendgd; and
the signamre and priﬁtéd namé of the chairper$§n of each group attended by RESPONDENT.
RESPONDENT SHALL submit the required evidence on the forms prévided by the Board at the end
of every three (3) month perxod No duphcat:ons coples third party signatures, or any other

substltutxons will be accepted as evidence.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the period of probation,
an additional allegatioﬁ, accusation, or petition is reported or filed against the Respondent's license,

1 sy

L . e A
the probationary period shall not expire and shall automatically be extended unti
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accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board,

ITISFURTHER AGREED_, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
- all encurhbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license to practice nursing in the State

of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact priyileges, ifany. .
BALAN_CE OF THIS PAGE'INTENTIQNALLY LEFT BLANK. |

" CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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Oct.28.2010 01:32 PM ‘ PAGE. 1/
19/28/2818 14:47 8123066870 _BNE ' PAGE ©1/01

RESPONDENTS CERTIFICATION
T understnnd that [ have the right to Jegal counsel prior to sigHing this Agreed Onder.
T have review this Order, 1 either adeait nor decy the violtions allaged berein. By my signsturs
e thia Order, | agroe o the Fiadings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Order, and any ounditions ofsid
Ontler, 1 avoid further disciplivery sction in this mattcr, | waive judicial foview of this Order. 1
vnderstund thet this Order is subject to ratifaation by the Board. When this Orter is matified, the
tes of s e become effective, and a oopy wil b smalled o me. T undesatand thet if] fil 0
oosuply with all terms andl condition of tis Ordar,  will be subjectto investigation and disciplinary
smaction, inohuing revocation of my lisemse(s) 1o pracios muking in hé Stie of Texas, 15 &

consequenca of nry noncompliance, .
ﬁwwﬁwamw&
b Ve S

MmemmwﬂmdM..N&

Notary Public in sad for the Sune of 630

Approved as to form and substance. -

[k ity
" Matk Marys, Attomey fée Raspondert

Signed this 2% day of (i lr 0,0
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 1* day of October, 2010, by

ERNESTO CERVERA, Vocational License Number 188473, and said Order is final.
Effective this 9th day of November, 2010,
Bttt
Katherine A Thomas, MN, RN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

188473.013 ’ -11- . C10Sp



BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse §
License Number 188473 - § - AGREED

issued to ERNESTO CERVERA § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of ERNESTO CERVERA, Vocational Nurse License Number 188473,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(9),(10)&(12), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived informal
conference, notice and hearing, and agfeed to the entry of this Order offered on June 27, 2008, by

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Priorto the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in .these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this
Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Southwest Texas Junior

College, Eagle Pass, Texas, on May 11, 2002. Respondent was licensed to practice
vocational nursing in the State of Texas on March 21, 2003.

5. Respondent's complete vocational nursing employment history is unknown.
6. On or about January 9, 2006, while seeking employment with Millenia Medical Staffing, San

Antonio, Texas, Respondent engaged in the intemperate and/or unlawful use of cocain§ in
that he submitted a specimen for a drug screen which resulted positive for cocaine.

188473:228 . C40



10.

12.

13.

14.

Possession of cocaine is prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas Health & Safety Code
(Controlled Substances Act). The use of cocaine by a Licensed Vocational Nurse, while
subject to call or duty, could impair the nurse's ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms
or changes in the patient's condition, and could impair the nurse's ability to make rational,
accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient care,
thereby placing the patient in potential danger. ‘

On October 1,2007, Respondent was referred to the Extended Evaluation Program; however
upon further evaluation, he was diagnosed with a Substance Use Disorder and referred to
TPAPN, in which he failed to enroll.

The Respondent's conduct described in the preceding Findings of Facts were reportable under
the provisions of Sections 301.401-301.419, Texas Occupations Code.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a resulg of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency. ' .

In response to Finding of Fact Number Six (6), Respondent states that his positive screen was
a shock to him and his employer. He further states that he does not use drugs and did not
know how a positive screen could have occurred.

In response to Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent's attorney, Sherry M. Statman
states, "In October of 2007, Mr. Cervera was referred to the TPAPN Extended Evaluation
Program by Mr. Diggs. Although he had every intention of participating in the TPAPN

program, Mr. Cervera became distracted and forgot to initiate the evaluation. On June 20,

2008, Mr. Cervera contacted the program and is taking the necessary steps to participate. Mr.

Cervera understands that it was his responsibility to contact the program in October and
apologizes for his failure to do so." :

Formal Charges were filed on July 6, 2007, and mailed to Respondent on July 10, 2007.

Respondent's conduct described in Finding of Fact Number Six (6) resulted from
dependency on chemicals. : :

Respondent's compliance with the terms of a Board approved peer assistance program should
be sufficient to protect patients and the public.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Océupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.455, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter. . c

188473:228 -2 - C40



2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(9),(1 0)&(12),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(5),(10)(A)(D) &(11)(B).

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 1§8473,
heretofore issued to ERNESTO CERVERA, including revocation of Respondent's license
to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

5. The Board may, in its discretion, order a nurse to participate in a peer assistance program
approved by the Board if the nurse would otherwise have been eligible for referral to peer
assistance pursuant to Section 301.410, Texas Occupations Code.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT, in lieu of the
sanction of Revocation under Section 301.453, Texas Occupations Code, SHALL comply with the
following conditions for such a time as is required for RESPONDENT to successfully complete the
Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN):

RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued to ERNESTO
CERVERA, to the office of the Texas Board of Nursing within ten (10) days from the date of
ratification of this Order for appropriate notation.

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within forty-five (45) days following the date of entry
of this final Order, apply to TPAPN and SHALL, within ninety (90) days following the date of entry
~ of this final Order, sign and execute the TPAPN participation agreement, which SHALL include
payment of a non-refundable participation fee in the amount three hundred fifty dollars ($350)

payable to TPAPN.

(2) Upon acceptance into the TPAPN, RESPONDENT SHALL waive confidentiality

188473:228 o =3- : C40



and provide a copy of the executed TPAPN participation agreement to the Texas Board of Nursing.

| (3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requircmentg of the TPAPN
participation agreement during its term and SHALL keep his license to practice nursing in the State
of Texas current.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the TPAPN to notify the Texas Board of
Nursing of any violation of the TPAPN part1c1pat10n agreement.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED, RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all
respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, Section §§301.001 et seq., the
Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE §211.1 et seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate licensure nrivileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT fail to comply with this
Order or the terms of the participation agreement with the TPAPN, spch noncompliance will result
in further disciplinary action including revocation of Respondent's license and multistate licensure
privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas. |

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

[ understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
Thave reviewed this Order. [ neither admit nor deny the violation alleged herein. Ido acknowledge
possessing a diagnosis that deems me eligible to participate in the Texas Peer Assistance Program
for Nurses. By my signature on this Order, | agree tovthe Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law»,v and
Conditions One’(l) through Four (4) of this Order to obtain disposition of the allegations through
peer assistance and to avoid further disciplinary action- in this matter. [ waive judicial review of this
Order. I understand that this Order becomes effective upon acceptance by the Executive Director
on béhalf of the Texas Board of Nﬁrsing, and a copy will be mailed tome. 1understand that i fail
to comply with all terms and conditiéns of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and
disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license to practice vocational nursing in the State

of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this .4/5';@ of 56 ’A 7l , 20, 0? |

fRNESTO CERVERA, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this djy of .5(.’)0 '/ ,202 /g .
SEAL

o i,
l s,
i

w&_ M
' Notagxgliﬂjc in anhb(\the_\)State of 7’, S

Approved as to form and substance.

SHERRY M. STATMAN, Attorney for Respondent

Signed this / 2/ day of_géﬁ'__, 20_0_2)

‘“’Ka HARVEY J. ROGERS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
December 29, 2010

S,
"'m-’-‘-
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WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of the
Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby accept and enter the Agreed Order that was signed on the

15th day of _September , 20_08 , by ERNESTO CERVERA, Vocational Nurse License Number

188473, and said Order is final.

Entered and effectivé this_22nd day of _September , 20.08 .

; c: : Wity
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Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN ,
. . \\ U,
Executive Director on behalf S i '9@ 2,
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse _ §v

License Number 188473 § AGREED v
issued to ERNESTO CBR_VERA o § ORDER

On ‘this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,

 considered the matter of ERNESTO CERVERA, Vocatlonal License Number 188473, heremafterv
referred to as Respondent. -

Information received by the Board produced evidencé that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(1)(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived informal
proceedings, notice and hearing, and agree.d to the ehtry of this Order offered on September 7, 2010,

by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Priorto the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in 'these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived mformal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this
~ Order. .

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

4, Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursmg from Southwest Texas Junior

College, Eagle Pass, Texas, on May 11, 2002. Respondent was licensed to practice
vocational nursing in the State of Texas on March 21, 2003 .

5. Respondent's complete vocational 'nursing employment history is unknown.
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10.

--over-this matter-—— -~ = —-- _ S

On-or about September 22, 2008, Respondent was issued an Agreed Order by the Texas

Board of Nursing which required him to participate in and successfully complete the Texas '

Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN). A copy of the Findings of Fact\, Conclusions
of Law, and Agreed Order dated September 22, 2008 is attached and incorporated herein by
reference as part of this Order. '

On or about April 3, 2009, Respondent became non-compliant with the terms of the Agreed
Order issued to him by the Texas Board of Nursing on September 22, 2008. Non-compliance
is the result of his failure to comply with Stipulation Number One (1) of the Order Wthh
reads, in pertinent part: X

M - RESPONDENT SHALL, within forty-five (45) déys following the date of entry of

this final Order, apply to TPAPN and SHALL, within ninety (90) days following the
date of entry of this Order, sign and execute the TPAPN participation agreement,
which SHALL include payment of a non-refundable participation fee in the amount
of three hundred fifty dollars ($350) payable to TPAPN.

Respondent's last known date of sobriety is January 9, 2006, as indicated in Finding of Fact
Number Six (6) in the September 22, 2008 Agreed Order issued to the Respondent by the
Texas Board of Nursing.

2010 and mailed to Respondent on August 16,

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of -

impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency. :

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupatxons Code, Secuons 301.451-301 555 the Board has Junsdlctnon

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.45 2(b)(1)&(10), Texas

Occupations Code and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(9)&(11)(B).
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4. The evidence rccelvcd is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational License Number 188473, heretofore
issued to ERNESTO CERVERA, including revocation of Respondent's license to practice
nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that Vocational Nurse License Number 188473, previously issued to ERNESTO

- CERVERA, to practice vocatiénal nursing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED for a period of three

(3) years thh the suspension STAYED and Respondent is hereby placed on PROBATION for three
(3) years with the following agreed terms of probation: | |

EI'-T IS FURTHER AGREEE and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse lice;xsure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this order the Respondent may not work outside the State Qf Texas pursuant to a
nurse licensure corﬁpact privi'lege ‘;vifhout the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and
the Board of Nursing in the party state where Respon'den’t wishes to work.

N RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects.with the Nursing Practice Act,

Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seg., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, -

Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this Order.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount-of five hundred

($500) dbllar_s. RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of entry of this

Order. Payment is to be ma‘dé directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashiér’; check |

or U.S. money order. Partial _paymerits will not be accepted.. o
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(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
‘complete acoursein Texashursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
apf)roval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not beingbffcred by a pre-approved |
| provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approVed. In order for’th'e‘ course to
be approved, the target audience shali inclucie nurses. It Shal] be a minimum of six (6) hours in-
_ _leﬁgth.‘ Thé course's content shall include the _Nuréing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principles of n"ursing ethics, confidentiality, pi'oféssional l;o;qndaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies fegardiﬁg: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, SuEstance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepfcd.

"~ RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course

the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S
- successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board

has for relicensure. Board-approved coufses.—majz be found at the following Board website address:

http://www.bon.state.tx. us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE

STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND
RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)

HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING PROBATION-CONDITIONS FOR

THREE YEARS OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE PROBATIONARY PERIOD _
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WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH THIRTY SIX (36) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED
PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE
THE USE OF A VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS
: PROBATIONARY PERIOD |
(4) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each presént’cmployer in nursingvof thlS Order
~ of the Board and the pfobation conditions on RESPONDENT“E license. RESPONDENT SHALL _
present a complete copy of this Order énd all ‘Proposalsv for Decision i;sued by thé Admi-niétrative
| Law Judge, if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order. .
RESPONDENT ST—IALL nétify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the
probation conditions on RESPONDENT'S license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete
copy of this Order and all'PropoSals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge,-if any,
to each future employer prior to accepting an offer of employment. |

(5) _Fof the first yeai of this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each preéént
employer in nursing to submit the Notification of Empldyment form, which is provided to the
Respondent by the B‘oard, t§ the< Board's Qfﬁce \;vithin ten (_1 0) days of recéipt of this Order.‘
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future employer to submit the Notification of Employment -
| form, which is provided to the Respondent by the anrd, to the Board's office within ﬁv; (5) days

of employment as a nurse.

(6) For the remainder ofthe pr obation perlod RESPONDENT SHALL be superw ised
by a Registered Nurse or a Licensed Vocational Nurse who is on the prermses. The supervising
nurse is not reqﬁired to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT but should be on the facility

~ grounds and readlly avallable to prowde ass:stance and intervention 1f necessary. The supervxsmg
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nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to
which the Respondent is éurrently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work énly regularly assigned,
iQCntiﬁed aﬁd predetcrminéd unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse
registry, temporary nui'se cr_#xployrnehf agency, hospice, or home heélth agency. RESPONDENT
SHALL NOT be “self-eniployed or contract for _services. MEltip]e employérs are prohibited.

(7 RESPONDENT SHALL be d1rectly supervised by a Reg1stered Nurse or a
Licensed Vocatlonal Nurse. Direct supcrvxslon requires another professmnal or vocational nurse
to be workmg on the same unit as RESPONDENT and 1mmedxat¢ly available to provide assistance
and intervention. RESPONDENT SHALL work only on regularly assigned, identified and
predetel_mihed : ﬁnit(s). The RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be empléyed by a nurse regisﬁy,
temporary nurse employment agcncy; hospice, or hofne health agericy. RESPONDENT SHALL
‘NOT be self-employed or contract for servicés. Multiple employers are prohibited. |

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a nurse on the night shift, rotate shifts,b
work QVenime, accept on-call assignments, or be used for coverage on any unit other than tﬁev
identified, predetermined unit(s) to which Respondent is regula'rly ‘assi‘gned for one '( 1) year éf
employment as a nurse. |

9 RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a nurse in any critical care area for one
( 1 year of e;r;ployment as anurse. Critical care areas inclﬁdg,__put are not limited to, inteﬁsi?e care
units,vemicrgency rooms,»’opefa’ging rdomé, teiemetry units, recovery .roo'ms, and labor and delivery
u'nit;s_.A C * |

(10) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT admlmster or have any contact with controlled -

substances Nubam Stadol, Dalgan Ultram or other synthetic opxates for one (1) year of
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employmerlt as a nurse. ‘

(11) RESPONDENT Sl—lALL CAUSE each employer to submit; on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to _RESPONEENT‘S capability to ‘practice
nursihg: These reports shall be completed by theRegistered Ncrse or Liceosed Vocational Nurse
who supervises the RESPONDENT. These reports sllall be submitted by the supervising nurse to
 the office of lhe Board at the end of each three (3) month peliod fof three (3) years of employm_ent

as a nurse. | |

(12) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the coosomption of alcohol, Nubaih,
Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram or other synthenc opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances except -
as prescrlbed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If prescnbed RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submlt a written report identifying the medlcatlon,
dosage and the date the medication was prescrlbed The report shall be submitted directly to the
office of the Board by the prescribing practmoner within ten (10) days of the date of the
prescription. In the event that prescriptions for controlled substances are required for periods
of two (2) weeks or longer, the Board may require ahd RESPONDENT SHALL submit to an
evaluation by a Board approved physician specializing in Pain M'anagement or Psychiatry.
The performing evaluator lrvill submit a written report to the Boarli's office, includlpg results
of the evaluation, clinical indications for.the pl'escl'iptions, and recomrrlelldations for on-going

: tfeatment within thirty (30) days from the Board's _request.‘

(13) RESPONDENT SHALL subnut to random perlodlc screens for controlled

substances tramadol hydrochlorxde (Ultram), and alcohol For the first three (3) month period,

-random screens shall be performed at least once per week For the next three (3) month period,
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random screens shall be performed at least twice per month. For the next six. (6) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least once per month. For the remainder of the p%obation
period, random screens shall be performed at least once every three (3) months. All random screens
SHALL BE conductedvthrougll urina}ysis. Screens obtainod through uriﬁalysis are the sole method

accepted by the Board.

Specifnens shall be screened for at least the following substances: |

Amphetamines ' Meperidine
Barbiturates : Methadone.
Benzodiazepines Methaqualone
Cannabinoids v Opiates
‘Cocaine ‘Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene

tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)
A Board representative may appear at ;the RESPONDENT‘S place of employment at any time during
the stipﬁlation/?robation period and require RESPONDENT to produce avspecvimen for screening.
All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordanoe with the Board's
policy on Random Drug Testing. A completo chain of custody shall be méintained for each
specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of all random “

drug screening during the stipulation/probation peﬁo_d. ‘

Any positive result for which the nurso does not,have a valid presoripiion or failure
to report‘for a drug screen, which moy be coos.idered the oarfxe as épositive result, will be regarded’
. _.as non-compliance with the terx'no of this 'OrdeI; énd ma& .suvbj ect the nurse to further' d_isciplinary
abctionvincluding EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pufsuant o Section 301.455 1, Texas Occupations :
Code, or REVOCA’HQN of Respondent's license(s) and nurse licchsure compact privileges, if.any,

to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
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(14) RESPONDENT SHALL attend at ]ea'st'two (2) support group meetings each
week, one of which must be for substance abuse'and provided by Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics
Anonymous, or another comparable recovery program that has been pre-approved by the Board. |
RESPONDENT SHALL provide acceptable evidence of attendance. Acceptable évidence shall
7  consist of a written record of at l_east; the date of each meeting; the name of each-group attended; and

the signature and bprinted namé of the chairperson of each group attended by RESPONDENT.
| RESPONDENT SHALL Submit the required evidencé on the forms prévided by the Board at ﬁe end
of every'threev(?a) month pex_‘iod. No duplications, copies, third party '. signatures, or any other
substitutions will be acceptéd as évidencc. | |
IT IS FURTHER AGREED ‘and ORDERED that if duf_ing the period-of probation,

- an additional allegation, accusation, or petition is reported or filed against the Respondent's license,

accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board.

IT 1S FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
- all encurhbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license to practice nursing in the State

of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eli gible for nurse licensure compact priyileges, ifany. .
BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

* CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENTS CERTIFICATION

I understand that [ have the righ to legal conmsel prior to siging this Agroed Onder.
Thuve reviewed this Ovdac, Inaitber adait nor deay e violstioms alieged bersin. By my signanire
om this Order, I agroe to the Findings of Fact, Contlusions of Law, Ordex, and any ocnditions of ssid
Ontler, t avei rther disciplinary sction fn this matte, T waive judicial foviow of this Order. 1
tnderstand that thsis Order is subject to ratificstion by the Board. Whmﬂ:{smﬂuhmﬁe
‘s ofthis O becomme effectve, end  copy willbe malled to me, Tunderstend that if] il o
conply with all berms and conditions of trls Order, 1 will be subject to investigation and disciplinery
sxaction, including revocation of my Hosose(s) to practics musing in the State of Texas, ss 2
consequence of nry noncomplince. :

Siw.ﬂ:is_\_sﬁuyéfﬂc\abfxﬂlﬂq

Svmwmm;um.cmuﬁ_\?i’uyarm_,wlﬁ

Notary Public in sad fo the Suoe of 1 LO¥AS
Approved us to form and substance. -

Pk N2 pitss

Signodtiis 2% dayor (1O i/ ©
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 1* day of October, 2010, by

ERNESTO CERVERA, Vocational License Number 188473, and said Order is ﬁnal.
Effective this 9th day of November, 2010.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse 8
License Number 188473 § - AGREED
issued to ERNESTO CERVERA § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board, .
considered the matter of ERNESTO CERVERA, Vocational Nurse License Number 188473,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(9),(10)&(12), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived informal
conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on June 27, 2008, by

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Priorto the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in 'these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this
Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Southwest Texas Junior

College, Eagle Pass, Texas, on May 11, 2002. Respondent was licensed to practice
vocational nursing in the State of Texas on March 21, 2003.

5. Respondent's complete vocational nursing employment history is unknown.

6. Onor about January 9, 2006, while seeking employment with Millenia Medical Stafﬁng, Sgn
Antonio, Texas, Respondent engaged in the intemperate and/or unlawful' use of cocaine in
that he submitted a specimen for a drug screen which resulted positive for cocaine.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Possession of cocaine is prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas Health & Safety Code
(Controlled Substances Act). The use of cocaine by a Licensed Vocational Nurse, while
subject to call or duty, could impair the nurse's ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms
or changes in the patient's condition, and could impair the nurse's ability to make_ rational,
accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient care,
thereby placing the patient in potential danger. '

On October 1, 2007, Respondent was referred to the Extended Evaluation Program; however
upon further evaluation, he was diagnosed with a Substance Use Disorder and referred to
TPAPN, in which he failed to enroll.

The Respondent's conduct described in the preceding Findings of Facts were reportable under
the provisions of Sections 301.401-301.419, Texas Occupations Code.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of

impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency. .

Inresponse to Finding of Fact Number Six (6), Respondent states that his positive screen was
a shock to him and his employer. He further states that he does not use drugs and did not
know how a positive screen could have occurred.

In response to Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent's attorney, Sherry M. Statman
states, "In October of 2007, Mr. Cervera was referred to the TPAPN Extended Evaluation
Program by Mr. Diggs. Although he had every intention of participating in the TPAPN
program, Mr. Cervera became distracted and forgot to initiate the evaluation. On June 20,

2008, Mr. Cervera contacted the program and is taking the necessary steps to participate. Mr.

Cervera understands that it was his responsibility to contact the program in October and
apologizes for his failure to do so."

Formal Charges were filed on July 6, 2007, and mailed to Respondent on July 10, 2007.

Respondent's conduct described in Fmdmg of Fact Number Six (6) resulted from
dependency on chemicals. :

Respondent's compliance with the terms of a Board approved peer assistance program should
be sufficient to protect patients and the public.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupatlons Code, Sections 301.451-301.455, the Board has Junsdlctlon
over this matter. :
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2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(9),(10)&(12),
’ Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(5),(10)(A)(D) &(11)(B).

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 1§8473,
heretofore issued to ERNESTO CERVERA, including revocation of Respondent's license
to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas. :

5. The Board may, in its discretion, order a nurse to participate in a peer assistance program
approved by the Board if the nurse would otherwise have been eligible for referral to peer
assistance pursuant to Section 301.410, Texas Occupations Code.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT, in lieu of the
sanction of Revocation under Section 301.453, Texas Occupations Code, SHALL comply with the
following conditions for such a time as is required for RESPONDENT to successfully complete the
. Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN):

RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued to ERNESTO
CERVERA, to the office of the Texas Board of Nursing within ten (10) days from the date of
ratification of this Order for appropriate notation.

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within forty-five (45) days following the date of entry
of this final Order, apply to TPAPN and SHALL, within ninety (90) days following the date of entry
of this final Order, sign and execute the TPAPN participation agreement, which SHALL include
payment of a non-refundable participation fee in the amount three hundred fifty dollars ($350)

payable to TPAPN.

(2) Upon acceptance into the TPAPN, RESPONDENT SHALL waive confidentiality
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and provide a copy of the executed TPAPN participation agreement to the Texas Board of Nursing.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN
participation agreement during its term and SHALL keep his license to practice nursing in the State
of Texas current.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the TPAPN to notify the Texas Board of
Nursing of any violation of the TPAPN participation agreement.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED, RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all
respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, Section §§301.001 et seq., the
Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN.‘
CODE §211.1 et seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate licensure priviieges, if any, to pradice nursing in the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a

multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT fail to comply with this
Order or the terms of the participation agreement with the TPAPN, such noncompliance will result
in further disciplinary action including revocation of Respondent's license and multistate licensure
privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

lunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I'have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violation alleged herein. I do acknowledge
possessing a diagnosis that deems me eligible to participate in the Texas Peer Assistance Program
for Nurses. By my signature on this Ordér, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and
Conditions One (1) through Four (4) of this Order to obtain disposition of the allegations through
peer assistance and to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial review of this
Order. I understand that this Order becomes effective upon acceptance by the Executive Director
on behalf of the Texas Board of Nursmg, and a copy will be mailed tome. Tunderstand that if 1 fa11
to comply with all terms and condltlons of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and

disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license to practice vocational nursing in the State

of Texas, asa consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this _ day of 56 )5 7l , 20, 0?

ﬁEST?CERVﬁRA, R\e‘s~pondent

ddy of 5&0'/ .2022

~A LA

HARVEY J. ROGERS ' Notam—li/c in and\R!r\Qe_\State of %} ﬁli_

Sworn to and subscribed before me this

SEAL

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
December 29, 2010

Approved as to form and substance.

SHERRY M. STATMAN, Attorney for Respondent

Signed this /5 day Ofm, 20.08)
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WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of the
Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby accept and enter the Agreed Order that was signed on the

15th day of _September ,20_08 , by ERNESTO CERVERA, Vocational Nurse License Number

188473, and said Order is final.

Entered and effective this _22nd_ day of _September , 2008 .

M%{

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN \\\\\““O‘””””l
Executive Director on behalf S QS) 55
of said Board S
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